BRM420 1200 km (Start at 4:00 AM)

Abbreviations: R = Turn Right, L = Turn Left, SO = Straight On, BR= Bear Right, BL = Bear Left
CO = Continue On, T = T-junction, Y = Y-junction, X = Intersection, TL = Traffic Light, @ = at (R@T = Turn Right on T-Junction)
R## = National Road ##, K## = Prefectural Road ##, SC = Secret Control (No time limit specified)

Revised April 12, 2024

No. Leg Total |Direction| Place Traffic Light (Sign) Road No. Traffic sign Description Close From PC
. Open: Apr 20, 04:00
1 0.00 0.00 L Start Yurubino-ya Close: Apr 20, 05:00
2 0.20 0.20 R @T Railroad crossing ahead. Road narrows. 0.20
3 3.10 3.30 SO |@X TL (RJIEE) Turn right at the intersection ahead. 3.30
4 0.30 3.60 R @X TL (RJI) 3.60
5 3.05 6.65 R @X TL (FF¥E48) K22 Kojima Turn right, and then turn left. 6.65
6 0.05 6.70 L Q@T TL ($15248) K21 Kurashiki, Washuzan 6.70
7 2.80 9.50 BL |@T Washuzan Go gbllquely to the left, just before the traffic light "Gounai" (or the gas 9.50
station).
8 1.10 10.60 R @X TL (f8:1) 10.60
9 2.30 12.90 L @X TL K393 Climb to Washuzan Skyline. 12.90
A [Manned control] .
10 | 18.00 | 30.90 SC1  |Seto Ohashi Bridge, K393 Observation deck on the right side (just after the expressway (Assumed close: | 4 4,
(on right) |observation deck Apr 20, 06:19)
underpass).
11 0.50 31.40 SO |@T K21 Kojima, Washuzan 31.40
12 | 4.90 36.30 SO |(@T TL (Fo/EEMO) R430 Okayama, Tamano 36.30
13 | 4.80 41.10 R @X TL(H®AO) R430 Tamano Road narrows after right turn. 41.10
14 | 820 | 49.30 BL |@x TL (B L) Razg | Ccental Tlf;':tam’ Uno |5 ar left along the road. 49.30
15 | 2.00 51.30 R @T TL (F01BA1THB) Ship Yard Watch out for cars when turning right. Do not enter the tunnel. 51.30
16 1.00 52.30 R @X TL Playing ground on the right. 52.30
17 | 2.60 54.90 R QT TL (Mf&&RTAR) R30 54.90
18 | 0.80 55.70 L @T TL (FHERE) Okayama 55.70




19 | 2.80 58.50 @X TL (H#ERA) K74 Kogushi Port 58.50
20 | 3.50 62.00 @T 62.00
21 4.20 66.20 @T TL (J\iE) K45 66.20
22 | 3.70 69.90 @T TL (#R) Central Okayama |Bank ahead. Road narrows. 69.90
23 3.00 72.90 @X TL Central Okayama [Heavy traffic ahead. Go on the left-hand side road. 72.90
24 0.70 73.60 @X TL K45 Konan Bridge, Konan Bridge ahead. Go onto the left-hand side road in advance. 73.60
Okayama Port
25 | 2.50 76.10 @T TL K45 Tamano 76.10
26 | 1.60 77.70 QT TL (FrfEL#ED) Shin-Okayama Port 77.70
27 | 0.30 78.00 @X 78.00
28 0.20 78.20 @T K177 Go along the bank. 78.20
29 0.70 78.90 @T K177 Turn right and go along the bank. 78.90
30 | 7.50 86.40 @T K177 86.40
31 | 2.30 88.70 @X TL (B K F h EFAKHET) K28 Ushimado Cross the bridge ahead. Go on the left-hand walkway (if unsafe). 88.70
32 | 4.30 93.00 @X TL (#15HET) K28 Ushimado 93.00
33 | 2.10 95.10 @T TL K234 Houden Convenience stores on the right. 95.10
34 | 2.30 97.40 @T K232 Houden 97.40
35 2.60 100.00 K232 Hodgn Ferry Terminal at the front. Turn left along the road to the 100.00
seaside.
36 0.70 100.70 @T K232 Turn left along the road. Do not turn right (dead end). Anyway go along 100.70
the road.
37 5.70 106.40 @T TL (B3 K28 Ushimado Post office at the front. 106.40
38 | 2.90 109.30 @T K226 Oku After left turn, go uphill. 109.30
39 | 1.00 |110.30 @T Ushimado Olive iy 1 Ushimado Olive Garden. 110.30
Garden
40 0.70 111.00 @T Ushlén:rccijc;r(l)llve Enter through the entrance gate on the right. 111.00
41| 030 [111.30 PC1 Ushimado Olive Garden [Manned control] Apr20,12:19 | 111.30
(square in front of
42 0.40 111.70 @T Go back the same way. 0.40




43 0.70 112.40 R @T K226 1.10
44 0.50 112.90 R @T In the middle of downhill. 1.60
45 | 2.40 115.30 R @T K39 Go along the road up and down. 4.00
46 | 23.20 | 138.50 R @T TL (A K4E) R250 Ako, Hinase 27.20
47 1.20 139.70 R @T TL (TEt>42—70) R250 Ako, Hinase 28.40
48 | 4.20 143.90 L @T TL K261 ROUTE 2 Trun left before crossing a short bridge. 32.60
49 [ 3.20 147.10 SO [(@X TL (fRErh) Go across R2 and go on the narrow alley (to bypass R2). 35.80
50 0.60 147.70 L @X K261 36.40
51 3.60 151.30 R @T K261 Shizutani School Turn right just before the tunnel (to Shizutani School). 40.00
52 0.90 152.20 R @T K261 40.90
53 | 2.40 | 154.60 L @X TL (FK) K96 Okayama 43.30
54 3.00 157.60 R @T Watch out for crossing the road! 46.30
55 | 0.20 | 157.80 R |@T 46.50
56 | 460 |16240 | R |@T K46 Ce“traﬁitg}fsaka’ 51.10
57 9.00 171.40 L @T K46 Central Mimasaka 60.10
58 | 4.60 176.00 L @T K90 Saeki, ROUTE 374 [Shop at the front. Restroom in the parking lot. 64.70
59 6.10 182.10 R @X TL K414 Fukumoto 70.80
60 4.80 186.90 SO [(@X TL 75.60
61 0.10 187.00 L @T 75.70
62 0.10 187.10 R @T 75.80
63 0.40 187.50 R @T K362 76.20
64 7.70 195.20 L @X TL R374 Himeji, Tsuyama 83.90
65 | 2.10 |197.30 R |@T TL (AE) R179 Himeji, Sayo 86.00
66 | 10.20 | 207.50 L @X TL K86 CHUGOKU EXPWY 96.20




67 | 1.30 | 208.80 R |@x TL (HER) K365 97.50
68 6.70 215.50 R @T K124, K365 Central Sayo 104.20
69 0.90 216.40 BL |@Y K365 Central Sayo Go obliquely to the left. 105.10
70 3.60 220.00 L @X TL (F81L4E) R179 Tatsuno 108.70
71 0.90 220.90 L @X TL (LHT) R373 Chizu 109.60
72 | 2.00 222.90 z)(:lzleft) FamilyMart R373 Go straight after getting a receipt. Apr 20, 20:43 111.60
73 3.00 225.90 R @T K443 Shiso, Chikusa Past the Roadside Station "Shukubamachi Hirafuku" 3.00

74 6.30 232.20 BR |@Y K443 Chikusa Cross the small bridge to the right. 9.30

75 3.10 235.30 L @X TL (E=3m) K72 12.40
76 | 11.70 | 247.00 R @x TU (EAEEEE) R429 Haga, Chikusa Heights E;r)w.venience store on the right (no convenience stores ahead for 70 24.10
77 | 1.30 | 248.30 R @X TL (F#) R429 Turn right to the pink signboard. 25.40
78 | 9.90 | 258.20 L Q@T TL(FADO) R29 Tottori, Wakasa After left turn, 23-km uphill to Shin-Tokura Tunnel. 35.30
79 | 23.30 | 281.50 FHEEIAIL) R29 Lz;tr::&ﬁgricli;;/y:tch out for many manholes on the left side. Also 58.60
80 | 15.40 |296.90 Roadside Station R29 Benches (rest space). 74.00

Wakasa (on left)

81 4.90 301.80 L @T K6 Funaoka 78.90
82 4.90 306.70 SO |@T K153 TOTTORI EXPWY |Go along the road. 83.80
83 3.50 310.20 SO |@T R482 TOTTORI EXPWY [Go straight along the road. 87.30
84 5.10 315.30 R @T R482 TOTTORI EXPWY [Road narrows. 92.40
85 0.20 315.50 L @T K32 TOTTORI EXPWY |A bit confusing. 92.60
86 0.10 315.60 SO |@T K32 TOTTORI EXPWY 92.70
87 | 3.60 |319.20 SO |@X TL CAIRABER) K32 Kawahara Bridge ahead. 96.30
88 | 0.30 | 319.50 SO |[@X TL GAIR4ETE) K32 Tottori Convenience store ahead. 96.60
89 | 1.90 |321.40 BL |@T TL (&5 R) K32 Shikano 98.50
90 1.90 323.30 SO |@X K42 Central Tottori Go straight along the road. 100.40




91 | 5.30 | 328.60 L @X TL (AREB) R29 Kyoto, Yonago Go to R29. 105.70
92 2.10 330.70 L @X TL (EAERE) K21 Shikano 107.80
93 6.50 337.20 z)(r:\aLeft) Lawson K21 Go straight after getting a receipt. Apr 21, 05:16 114.30
94 6.00 343.20 R @X TL (£3) K182 ROUTE 9, Hogi 6.00

95 | 3.50 | 346.70 L |@X TL (£X) R9 Yonago 9.50

96 4.90 351.60 R @X TL (JAZK) R9 Natsudomari Do not enter the express way. Turn right. 14.40
97 | 11.60 | 363.20 L |@X TL (&) K22 Kurayoshi, Togo 26.00
98 | 11.00 | 374.20 L @X TL (E#ET2TH) K22 Tsuyama, Sekigane 37.00
99 | 1.80 | 376.00 L |@X TL (P ERHREETERT ) R179 Tsuyama, Sekigane 38.80
100 | 13.90 | 389.90 BR (@Y R482 Maniwa Uphill ahead. 52.70
101| 7.10 397.00 R @T Signpost (Okayama, Maniwa). 59.80
102 | 0.60 397.60 R @T 60.40
103| 0.10 | 397.70 L @T K326 ERYIZEAEA 60.50
104 ( 4.10 | 401.80 R @T R313, R482 Kurayosggslgubasari After right turn, join the new road and turn right again. 64.60
105| 1.00 | 402.80 SO |@X TL R482 Yonago, Kofu 65.60
R e I o e B S it | o
107 | 7.90 412.10 L @X TL R482 Yonago, Kofu 74.90
108 | 13.20 | 425.30 R |@T K315 |Daisen, Kagamiganaru gg:r:g":a’ﬁ;’gg‘_’t geRta el dRigeie e e i 88.10
109 | 3.80 |429.10 L |@T Farm road Jit:;i)nmO;J;ESV",(LZ’EZerStrOEaeﬁ'° e AL S el 91.90
110 | 0.40 429.50 L @X Farm road Yoshihara Ups and downs ahead. 92.30
11| 7.40 436.90 R @T K52 Daisen, Mizoguchi IC 99.70
112 | 10.40 | 447.30 R @X K45 Daisen, Masumizuhara|Uphill after turnning right. 110.10
113| 450 |451.80 | SO |@T K158 Daisﬁﬂ;fﬂﬁg_’;’;"@kiba Slight uphill. 114.60
14| 0.90 452.70 L @T K284 Kishimoto, ROUTE 181 Sharply turn left. Secret Control ahead (Daisen Makiba Miruku-no- 115.50

Sato)




SC3

Daisen Makiba Miruku-

[Manned Control]

(Assumed close:

115] 1.30 | 454.00 (on right) [no-Sato K284 On the right of downhill. In the parking lot (restroom available). Apr 21, 14:03) 116.80
116 | 6.00 | 460.00 L @T K36 ROUTE 181, Kishimoto|Obliquely to the left. 122.80
117 | 0.40 460.40 R @X TL (yellow, flashing) Yonago, Kishimoto [Turn right during downhill. 123.20
118 4.30 | 464.70 R |@X TL (HEET#%15) R181 Yonago Railroad crossing at the front. 127.50
119| 1.00 | 465.70 L QT TL (FI&R) K160 Nanbu 128.50
120 | 3.80 | 469.50 R @T TL (RB#EFEEE) K1, K316 Yonago, Hosshoji 132.30
121| 3.50 | 473.00 R |@X TL (#rLHEAEES) K102 Central Yonago 135.80
122 3.10 | 476.10 L QT TL (2548) k102 Central Yonago Traffic heavy. 138.90
123| 050 |47660 | R |@T L K102 Yonago Station, 139.40
Central Yonago
124| 0.70 | 477.30 L @X TL (KFERAI) K28 Sakaiminato, ROUTE 9 140.10
125| 17.90 | 495.20 L @T TL (ARBAD) K246 Matsue, Onejima ;L(;l: left and cross the Eshima Bridge. Go on the walkway on the left 158.00
126 | 2.40 497.60 L @t TL K338 Onejima gﬁirr(\a/;anlence store on the left (no convenience stores ahead for a 160.40
127 | 8.00 | 505.60 R @T K260 ROUTE 431 168.40
128 | 1.50 | 507.10 R @T TL K260 ROUTE 431 169.90
129| 3.0 |510.20 R |@T K260 Mihonoseki, 173.00
Sakaiminato
130| 1.30 |511.50 R |@x TL R431 Mihonoseki, 174.30
Sakaiminato
131| 3.60 | 515.10 L @X TL K152 Kitaura 177.90
132 | 1210 | 527.20 R @T Cherry Road Turn right (to Cherry Road). 190.00
SC4 [Manned Control] (Assumed close:
133| 170 528.90 (on right) Sakura Park In the middle of downhill. Restroom in the park. Apr 21, 19:40) 191.70
134| 3.90 | 532.80 R @T K37-K21 After right turn, go along the road. 195.60
135| 3.10 535.90 R @T K37 Kashima After right turn, Marine Gate Shimane to the left (restroom, shop) 198.70
136 | 1.10 537.00 R @X K37 Kashimacho Mitsu |Intersection just after left turn. Road narrows. 199.80
137| 2.90 | 539.90 SO |@T K175 Matsue 202.70
138 | 6.10 546.00 SO |@X TL K37 Central Matsue 208.80




Matsuejo Castle,

139 2.10 548.10 L @X TL (EHET) K37 Bukeyashiki After left turn, go along the castle moat. 210.90
140 | 1.00 | 549.10 R @X TL (AL3EHE) Turn right, go across the bridge, and turn right again. 211.90
141] 0.10 549.20 R @T TL Go along the moat again. 212.00
142 | 0.30 549.50 R @T TL K37 After right turn, go along the road to the left. 212.30
143 | 0.40 549.90 R @T) TL K227 Kashima Turn right just before the junction "Yukihashi." 212.70
144| 050 |55040 | L |@T TL (32RiHE) SZE%?:Z; ROUTE‘;’; Matsue 213.20
145| 0.50 | 550.90 R @T TL(LALEMEBRAD) R431 Izumotaisha, Hirata |Traffic heavy. Road narrows. 213.70
146 | 21.90 | 572.80 R @X TL (R D B) Koizu 235.60
147 | 0.90 573.70 L @X TL K232 Central Hirata 236.50
148 | 0.70 574.40 R @X K159 237.20
149 1.10 575.50 L @X TL K275 238.30
150 | 0.70 576.20 R @X Go on the bike lane along the bank. Watch out for roadblocks. 239.00
151 | 4.60 580.80 BR |[(@T Go obliquely to the right. 243.60
152 0.20 581.00 R Q@T 243.80
153 0.10 581.10 L @X K159 243.90
154 ( 0.50 581.60 R @T 244.40
155| 0.10 | 581.70 L @T K161 244.50
156 | 7.40 | 589.10 R |@T TL (dEFK) K161 Izumotaisha 251.90
157 | 1.00 | 590.10 R @xX TL (& JKEEHI) K161 Izumotaisha 252.90
158 ( 0.80 590.90 L @T TL R431 Hinomisaki Torii of Izumo Taisha Shrine. 253.70
159 | 0.50 591.40 R @X TL To the main hall of Izumo Taisha Shrine. 254.20
160 0.20 591.60 R @T To the main hall of Izumo Taisha Shrine. 254.40
161 | 0.05 |591.65 [ U-turn Administrative office of Izumo Taisha Shrine on the left. 254.45
162 | 0.05 591.70 SO |@T 254.50




163 | 0.10 | 591.80 L @T 254.60
164 | 0.10 | 591.90 R @T R431 254.70
165| 0.90 | 592.80 L @T TL R431 ROUTE 9 255.60
166 | 2.80 | 595.60 R @X TL R431 ROUTE 9 258.40
167 | 0.80 | 596.40 R |@x TL Kunibiki | 5\ NN EXPWY, Taki 259.20
Kaigan Road
168 | 11.50 | 607.90 R @T Enter the Roadside Station (Kirara Taki). 270.70
Roadside Station [Photo Control] (Assumed close:
169| 005 1607.95 SCs (Kirara Taki) Take a picture of the "KIRARA" monument (on the right) with your bike. Apr 22, 01:36) 27075
170| 0.15 | 608.10 SO |@X TL (B DERAI) 270.90
Izumo
171| 0.80 | 608.90 L @X Roman Road Sada, Koryo 271.70
172 9.40 | 618.30 L Q@T K162 ROUTE 9 281.10
173| 0.70 | 619.00 R |@x Wide-area Tachikue Gorge 281.80
farm road
174| 6.50 | 625.50 L Q@T 288.30
175| 0.80 | 626.30 R @T K26 289.10
176 | 13.70 | 640.00 SO |@X R314 Tojo, Okuizumo 302.80
177| 210 | 642.10 R QT R314 Okuizumo 304.90
178 | 24.60 | 666.70 R @T R314 Tojo, Yokota Do not go straight. 329.50
179 | 19.80 | 686.50 Roadside Station R314 Roadside Station on the left. 349.30
(Okuizumo Orochi Loop)
180 | 6.80 693.30 R @T \r/i\;ttCh out for confusing right turn. "Yugi Station" signposted on the 356.10
Yuki Elderly Commnity [Manned Control] .
187 e e Hall Rest space and snacks available (space limited). Apr 22, 07:58 i
182 | 0.10 693.50 R @T R314 Go back the same way. 0.10
183 | 7.60 701.10 L @T R183 Yonago, Tojo 7.70
184 | 1.40 | 702.50 R Q@T R314 Fukuyama, Tojo 9.10
185| 21.30 | 723.80 L @T 30.40
186 | 0.10 | 723.90 R @T R314 30.50




187 | 0.90 | 724.80 R |@X TL (KXK) K25 Jinsekikogen, Joge 31.40
188 | 15.10 | 739.90 SO |@T TL (&7 lk%) K25 Mihara, Joge Go along the road. 46.50
189 | 17.50 | 757.40 BL |@Y K25 Go along the road to the left. 64.00
190 | 0.70 758.10 R @T K25 Tojo, Jinseki 64.70
191| 2.40 |760.50 L |@x TL (£ TF) R432 Fukuyama, Sera 67.10
192 | 2.60 | 763.10 L @X TL (X% H) K24 Fukuyama, Fuchu 69.70
193 | 21.20 | 784.30 R |@T TL (RA) R486 Mitsugi 90.90
194 | 8.10 792.40 L @X TL (KH) R184 Onomichi 99.00
195| 8.70 801.10 R @X TL(ZREaG M h) K55 Mihara 107.70
196 | 11.40 | 812.50 R |@x TL (SETE) R185 Higgisrr?ii?rgi}ma Traffic heavy. 119.10
197 | 1.00 |813.50 L |aT TL (Z1TB6E) 120.10
198 | 1.40 814.90 L @X TL (%0 A) R185 121.50
100 | 2430 |839.20 | so |@x TL (i EEEE) Taker;;?rgismric 145.80
200 ( 0.20 839.40 R @X TL 146.00
201( 0.10 839.50 L @T Watch out for pedestrians. 146.10
202 0.40 839.90 R @T 146.50
203 ( 0.00 839.90 L @T 146.50
204 ( 0.40 840.30 L @X R432 146.90
205| 0.60 |840.90 R |@x TL (Pr TR A7) R185 Kure, Akitsu Traffic heavy. 147.50
206 | 19.60 | 860.50 L |@T TL (RZ/A\(/SREM) R185 H"°Shi[<”:r’ece“tra' 167.10
207 | 10.70 | 871.20 L @T TL(RE=#XEAD) K74 Akinada Bridge After left turn, cross to the walkway on the right. 177.80
208 | 0.60 | 871.80 SO (R=EKEHER) K74 Bikes can go on the right side of the tollbooth free of charge. 178.40
209 ( 4.20 876.00 R @T Kamagari Bridge 182.60
210( 0.30 876.30 L @T After left turn, go through the Kamagari Bridge. 182.90




211 | 1.20 877.50 L @T K287 Mukai Port Go around Kamikamagarishima Island clockwise. 184.10
212| 1230 |889.80 | L |@X k3se | Toyohama, Toyoshima 196.40
Bridge
213| 370 |89350 | so |@T K354 Toyo, Toyohama 200.10
Bridge
214 3.60 897.10 R @T Turn right and climp up. Go through the the Toyohama Bridge 203.70
215( 1.10 898.20 R @T K355 Mitarai, Ohcho Go around Osakishimojima Island clockwise. 204.80
216 | 5.30 903.50 L @t Wide-area Okamura To Okamurajima Island through Herashima Island and Nakanoshima 210.10
farm road Island.
217 | 1.80 | 905.30 L @T 211.90
Sekizen Furusato (Assumed close:
218 . d -
2.30 907.60 SC6 e [Manned control] Apr 23, 00:06) 214.20
219| 2.40 910.00 R @T To Osa.klshlmopma Island through Nakanoshima Island and 216.60
Herashima Island.
220 1.70 911.70 L @T K355 Mitarai, Ohcho Port |Go around Osakishimojima Island clockwise. 218.30
221 | 13.80 | 925.50 R @T Toyohama Bridge 232.10
222 | 0.90 | 926.40 L @T Uchiura 233.00
223 | 0.20 | 926.60 R QT K354 Uchiura 233.20
224| 560 |93220| R |@T k3se | Kamagari, Toyoshima 238.80
Bridge
225| 3.70 |93590 | so |@T kogy | Central Kure, Akinada 242.50
Bridge
226 ( 5.80 941.70 SO |@T Shimokamagari Go straight and cross the Kamagari Bridge. 248.30
227 1.30 | 943.00 R QT 249.60
228 | 0.20 |943.20 L |@T K74 Shimokamagari Civie 249.80
Center
229 | 4.20 | 947.40 SO (REEKIEHEM) K74 Go through the left side of the toolbooth. 254.00
230| 0.60 | 948.00 R QT TL(R=#XEAD) R185 Mihara, Takehara |Watch out for traffic when turning right. 254.60
231 | 10.80 | 958.80 R @T TL (Z=/\1/8RE0O) R185 Mihara, Takehara 265.40
232 | 20.00 |978.80 R |@X TL (FriBfERES) R185 Mihara Same as outward. 285.40
233 | 24.20 (1003.00 R @T TL (F0H) Central Mihara Same as outward. 309.60
234 1.40 (1004.40 R |@T TL(E:41TH6E) R185 Same as outward. 311.00




235( 1.10 (1005.50 L @T K55 Mitsugi, Mihara Bypass|Same as outward. 312.10
236 | 11.30 (1016.80 R @T TL(ZERAMN) R184 Central Onomichi 323.40
237| 2.40 [1019.20 L |@T TL (L) K54 325.80
238 3.10 (1022.30 R @X Watch out when turning right. 328.90
239( 0.10 (1022.40 R @T Watch out for small turns ahead. 329.00
240 0.05 (1022.45 L @T Turn left and go through the Hyogo Bridge. 329.05
241 | 0.15 (1022.60 BR |@Y To the right immediately after crossing the Hyogo Bridge 329.20
242 1.50 (1024.10 L @T Cross the bridge. 330.70
243 0.10 |1024.20 R @T 330.80
244 0.50 (1024.70 L @T 331.30
245| 1.20 [1025.90 SO |(@T TL (¥ HET6T B) K47 Tomonoura Follow K47. 332.50
246 7.60 [1033.50 R Q@T TL (Fi8) K47 Tomonoura Follow K47. 340.10
[OETTET CUTIoT] :
247 | 310 [103660| SO |[sc7 HALOWS or 7-Eleven K47 Get a receipt. HALOWS (supermarket) on the left, 7-Eleven on the (':spsrugeg;':gf' 343.20
248 | 6.20 (1042.80 L @T K47 Follow K47. 349.40
2491 0.90 |1043.70 L @T K22 Fukuyama 350.30
250 | 6.60 |1050.30 L @X TL (fElUEEEHAN) K22 ROUTE 2, Hiroshima |Follow K22. 356.90
251 | 5.40 (1055.70 R @T Cross the Jofukubashi Bridge. 362.30
252 0.05 ([1055.75 L @X TL GEEFHETEEE) Go along the river. 362.35
253 | 2.05 [1057.80 R |@x TL (LFHETE) 364.40
254 0.30 (1058.10 L @X TL (LLFHEEEE) Turn left just after crossing the Yamate Bridge. 364.70
255 | 2.80 (1060.90 L @T Turn left and cross the Makitani Bridge. 367.50
256 0.30 (1061.20 L @T 367.80
257 0.10 (1061.30 R @T Stay on the side road. 367.90
258 | 2.10 |1063.40 SO |@X Go on the the side road slightly to the left. 370.00




259 ( 0.70 (1064.10 R @T Just past the underpass, turn right to the one-way street. 370.70
260 0.20 (1064.30 L @T K391 Join the prefectural road. 370.90
261| 2.30 |[1066.60 R |@X TL (FA0AER) K181 Shimogoryo 373.20
257 | 5.20 |1071.80 SO [(@X TL (E5=F7i) K102 Yahiro 378.40
258 | 0.90 [1072.70 L |@X TL (P 8) R313 Ibara 379.30
259| 6.60 |1079.30 L @X TL (ZEE) R313 Takahashi, Nariwa 385.90
260 | 5.40 [1084.70 R |@x TL (B H#XFTET) R313 Takahashi, Nariwa  |[Follow R313. 391.30
261 | 20.50 (1105.20 L @T TL (F115) K33 Niimi 411.80
262 | 18.90 (1124.10 R @T K85 Takakura, Uji Climb to Fukiya Furusatomura. 430.70
263| 320 [1127.30 L @T K85 ?Ztlt(airy;eztt;utl;lné Ipﬁ)igts%jthrough the parking lot and go to the streets of 433.90
2641 030 1127.60 (soisright) Fukiya Furusatomura K85 [SL:Srr:;r;/rc])i? t?rzcgf gard in the warehouse on the right. (ﬁ\spsru;?:(‘jlgzlg‘f ;a: 434.20
265( 0.30 (1127.90 L @T K85 Road narrows (downbhill). 434.50
266 | 5.20 |1133.10 R @T K300 Bitchu, Nariwa 439.70
267 210 (1135.20 SO |@X K300 Cross the farm road. Road narrows (to Hayama Valley). 441.80
268 | 7.00 (1142.20 SO |@T TL Takahashi Go straight and bear left. 448.80
269 | 0.50 |1142.70 L |@T TL (R this B R313 Takahashi After left turn, road narrows and traffic heavy. 449.30
270 1.70 |1144.40 R @T TL(B&N) K35 Yakage Follow K35. 451.00
271 23.90 |1168.30 L Q@T TL (75HT) R486 Kurashiki, Soja Turn left along the road. 474.90
272| 7.80 |1176.10 PC5 7-Eleven R486 Get a receipt an go straight. Apr 23, 20:12 482.70
273 | 5.50 (1181.60 L @T R486 Kurashiki, Soja 5.50

274 0.40 (1182.00 R @X TL (JIGAREETE) Crossroads with a "Udon" shop to the right. 5.90

275| 0.90 |1182.90 L @T Bear left along the road, go up to the bank. 6.80

276 0.10 (1183.00 R @T Go across the walk/bikeway bridge. 6.90

277 0.50 |1183.50 L @T TL Go across the road and then enter the side road (down from the bank). 7.40




278 | 0.30 |1183.80 @T Kiyone Station at the front. 7.70

279 | 0.80 |1184.60 @T K270 Convenience store on the left. 8.50
Just after the bridge, turn right to the walk/bikeway. Pass under the

280| 8.80 |1193.40 @x L railroad bridge and go along the river to K162. 17.30

281] 350 [1196.90 @T K162 Before K162, do no-t go across the road. Go on the walkway on the 20.80
right to cross the bridge.

282 0.10 |1197.00 @X TL (#R)1%5) K153 20.90

283( 1.10 [1198.10 Q@T TL K153 22.00

284 3.40 [1201.50 @X TL (5&:F) R2 Cross R2 and go on the left walkway to 7-Eleven. 25.40

285( 0.20 (1201.70 ::;:'Is:ﬁ) 7-Eleven After getting a receipt, go to the goal reception ("Igusa"). Apr 23, 20:00 25.60

Secret 1

Daisen Makiba Miruku-no-Sato

PC1
Ushimado Olive Garden

- Hanazono Community House

SC5

Roadside Station, Kirara Taki

Sakura Park




PC4 ]
Yuki Elderly Commnity Hall S Sekizen Furusato Koryukan

SC8
Fukiya Furusatomura

Do not leave your bike
here.
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